## ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ವಿದ್ಯುಚ್ಛಕ್ತಿ ನಿಯಂತಣ ಆಯೋಗ



#### KARNATAKA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

ಾಟ್ಕೆ: 162-1, ಮಿಲ್ಲರ್ ಟ್ಯಾಂಕ್ ಬೆಡ್ ಏರಿಯ ವಸಂತನಗರ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು-560 052

No. 16 C-1. Miller Tank Bed Area Vasanthanagara, Bengaluru-560 052

ಸೂಚನೆ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ ಎಸ್/02/20/

ದಿನಾಂಕ: 15.03.2021

ವಿಷಯ: "ಪವನ ವಿದ್ಯುತ್ ಯೋಜನೆಗಳಿಗೆ 2021-2022 ವರ್ಷಕ್ಕೆ ಸಾಮಾನ್ಯ ದರ (Generic Tariff) ನಿಗದಿಪಡಿಸುವ ಕುರಿತು" ಚರ್ಚಾಪತ್ರ

\*\*\*\*\*

ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ವಿದ್ಯುಚ್ಛಕ್ತಿ ನಿಯಂತ್ರಣ ಆಯೋಗವು "ಪವನ ವಿದ್ಯುತ್ ಯೋಜನೆಗಳಿಗೆ 2021-2022 ವರ್ಷಕ್ಕೆ ಸಾಮಾನ್ಯ ದರ (Generic Tariff) ನಿಗದಿಪಡಿಸುವ ಹೊರಡಿಸಿದ್ದು, ಅದು ಆಯೋಗದ ಅಂತರ್ಜಾಲ ತಾಣ: ಚರ್ಚಾಪತ್ರವನ್ನು https://karunadu.karnataka.gov.in/kerc/Pages/home.aspx ಸದ್ದಿ ಚರ್ಚಾಪತ್ರದ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ತಮ್ಮ ಲಿಖಿತ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಗಳು ನಲ್ಲಿ ಲಭ್ಯವಿದೆ. ಆಸಕ್ತ ಅಭಿಪ್ರಾಯ/ಅನಿಸಿಕೆ/ಸಲಹೆಗಳು ಇದ್ದಲ್ಲಿ, ಆಯೋಗದ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿಯವರಿಗೆ ದಿನಾಂಕ 08.04.2021 ರಂದು ಅಥವಾ ಅದರ ಒಳಗಾಗಿ ಕಳುಹಿಸಲು ಕೋರಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಆಯೋಗದ ಪರವಾಗಿ.

# ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ವಿದ್ಯುಚ್ಛಕ್ತಿ ನಿಯಂತ್ರಣ ಆಯೋಗ



# KARNATAKA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: 16೩-1, ಮಿಲ್ಲರ್ ಟ್ಯಾಂಕ್ ಬೆಡ್ ಏರಿಯ ವಸಂತನಗರ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು-560 052

No. 16 C-1, Miller Tank Bed Area Vasanthanagara, Bengaluru-560 052

Notice

5/02/20/ 1575

15.03.2021

Sub: Discussion Paper on "Determination of Generic Tariff for Wind Power Projects

for the year 2021-2022"

The Commission has issued a discussion paper on "Determination of Generic Tariff for Wind Power Projects for the year 2021-2022", which is available on the Commission's website <a href="https://karunadu.karnataka.gov.in/kerc/Pages/home.aspx">https://karunadu.karnataka.gov.in/kerc/Pages/home.aspx</a>. Interested persons may submit their written comments/views/suggestions to the Secretary, KERC on the above discussion paper on or before 08.04.2021.

for Karnataka Electricity Regulatory Commission

Secretary

# THE KARNATAKA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, BENGALURU

# Discussion Paper on Determination of Generic Tariff for Wind Power Projects for 2021-22

#### I. Preamble

- of wind power by DISCOMs only through competitive e-reverse bidding, with the Generic Tariff determined by the Commission from time to time, as the ceiling price. As such the tariff of Rs.3.26 determined vide Order dated 27.02.2019 was prescribed as the ceiling tariff for the purpose of tariff based reverse bidding for wind power projects during FY20. The above tariff was also made applicable for payment towards any banked energy purchased by the Distribution Licensees and in such other cases, as specified in the relevant orders of the Commission.
- 2. The tariff determined in the Order dated 27.02.2019, was in force with effect from 1st April, 2019 to 31st March, 2020. Subsequently, vide order dated 06.05.2020, the Commission continued the above ceiling tariff for bidding purpose and for payment towards banked energy purchased by ESCOMs for the financial year 2020-21.
- 3. Thus, the validity of the above ceiling tariff is upto 31.03.2021 and therefore, there is a need for determining the ceiling tariff for FY22.
- 4. In this regard, the Commission notes that in the recent past, the wind tariff discovered under bidding is below Rs.3.00 per unit. The details obtained from SECI indicate the following price discovered during FY20:

Tranche VII: Rs. 2.79 to Rs.2.83 per unit

Tranche VIII: Rs. 2.83 to Rs.2.84 per unit

 It is also noted that TNERC has approved Rs.2.91/unit as the tariff for procurement of wind power by the distribution licensee, which includes trading margin of 7 paise/unit. In view of the above, the Commission hereby proposes a ceiling Tariff
of Rs. 2.91/Unit for the wind energy that would be procured through
bidding by the Distribution Licensee in the State for FY 22.

### II. Applicability of the proposed tariff:

- a. The proposed tariff of Rs. 2.91/Unit, shall be the ceiling tariff for calling bids, if any, for procurement of wind power by distribution licensees in the State during the financial year 2021-22
- b. The proposed tariff shall also be applicable for payment towards any banked energy purchased by the Distribution Licensees [85% of the Generic tariff] and in such other cases as specified in the relevant orders of the Commission; and
- c. The proposed tariff shall be in force with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2021 and till 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022.
- III. The Commission, hereby, invites comments/ views/ suggestions from Stakeholders and interested persons on the above proposal, with a request to submit the objections/ comments/ suggestion to the Commission on or before 08.04.2021 to:

The Secretary,
Karnataka Electricity Regulatory Commission
NO.16C-1, MILLERS TANK BED AREA, VASANTHA NAGAR,
BENGALURU- 560 052
E-mail:kerc-ka@nic.in

Approved by the Commission

SECRETARY KERC